

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

RUSS McCULLOUGH, a/k/a “Big Russ McCullough,” RYAN SAKODA, and MATTHEW R. WIESE, a/k/a “Luther Reigns,” individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

**WORLD WRESTLING
ENTERTAINMENT, INC.,**

Defendant.

**LEAD CONSOLIDATED CASE NO.
3:15-cv-01074-VLB**

JANUARY 15, 2016

**DEFENDANT WORLD WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENT, INC.’S
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
THE AMENDED COMPLAINT IN THE FRAZIER ACTION**

**Thomas D. Goldberg (ct04386)
Jonathan B. Tropp (ct11295)
Jeffrey P. Mueller (ct27870)
DAY PITNEY LLP
242 Trumbull Street
Hartford, CT 06103
Phone: (860) 275-0100
Facsimile: (860) 275-0343
Email: tgoldberg@daypitney.com
Email: jbtropp@daypitney.com
Email: jmueller@daypitney.com**

**Jerry S. McDevitt (pro hac vice)
Terry Budd (pro hac vice)
Curtis B. Krasik (pro hac vice)
K&L GATES LLP
K&L Gates Center
210 Sixth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Phone: (412) 355-6500
Facsimile: (412) 355-6501
Email: jerry.mcdevitt@klgates.com
Email: terry.budd@klgates.com
Email: curtis.krasik@klgates.com**

***Counsel for Defendant
World Wrestling Entertainment, Inc.***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	5
A. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Time-Barred	5
B. § 52-555 Is the Exclusive Remedy for Alleged Injuries Resulting in Death.....	9
C. Plaintiff Has Not Pled Fraud.....	10
D. Plaintiff Admittedly Failed to Comply with the Requirements of § 52-190a.....	11
E. The <i>Jaworski</i> Rule Applies to Bar Plaintiff’s Claims	11
F. Plaintiff’s Allegations Regarding Other Dead Wrestlers Should Be Stricken.....	12
III. CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Call Ctr. Techs., Inc. v. Grand Adventures Tour & Travel Publ'g Corp.</i> , 2 F. Supp. 3d 192 (D. Conn. 2014).....	1
<i>Coffman v. Breeze Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 316 (1945)	9
<i>Connell v. Colwell</i> , 214 Conn. 242, 571 A.2d 116 (1990).....	7
<i>Ecker v. West Hartford</i> , 205 Conn. 219, 530 A.2d 1056 (1987).....	10
<i>Estate of Axelrod v. Flannery</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 188 (D. Conn. 2007).....	11
<i>Estate of Joe Brown v. ARC Music Corp.</i> , 523 Fed. Appx. 407 (7th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Golden Pac. Bancorp v. FDIC</i> , 273 F.3d 509 (2d Cir. 2001).....	1
<i>Greco v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 277 Conn. 337, 890 A.2d 1269 (2006)	5, 6
<i>Hi-Ho Tower, Inc. v. Com-Tronics, Inc.</i> , 255 Conn. 20, 761 A.2d 1268 (2000)	9
<i>Kent v. Pan Am. Ballroom</i> , No. F038650, 2002 WL 31776394 (Cal. App. Dec. 10, 2002)	12
<i>Lami v. Stahl</i> , No. 3:05cv1416(MRK), 2007 WL 3124834 (D. Conn. Oct. 25, 2007).....	1
<i>Massaro v. Allingtown Fire District</i> , No. 3:03-CV-00136(EBB), 2006 WL 1668008 (D. Conn. June 16, 2006)	1
<i>Matthiessen v. Vanech</i> , 266 Conn. 822, 836 A.2d 394 (2003).....	10
<i>McClain v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , No. 3:06-cv-1795(VLB), 2008 WL 681481 (D. Conn. Mar. 7, 2008)	1
<i>Mercier v. Greenwich Acad., Inc.</i> , No. 3:13-CV-4 (JCH), 2013 WL 3874511 (D. Conn. July 25, 2013)	11
<i>Miller v. Imaging On Call, LLC</i> , No. 3:13-cv-00679, 2015 WL 150287 (D. Conn. Jan. 12, 2015)	9

Pa. Mfrs. Indem. Co. v. Cintas Fire Prot. & Fire Sys. of Springfield,
CT, No. 3:11-cv-650(VLB), 2012 WL 3779140
(D. Conn. Aug. 30, 2012)..... 6

Rose v. City of Waterbury, No. 3:12cv291(VLB), 2013 WL 1187049
(D. Conn. Mar. 21, 2013) 2

Tehran-Berkeley Civil & Env'tl. Eng'rs v. Tippetts-Abbott-McCarthy-
Stratton, 888 F.2d 239 (2d Cir. 1989) 1

Trujillo v. Yeager, 642 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D. Conn. 2009) 12

Vaillancourt v. Latifi, 81 Conn. App. 541, 840 A.2d 1209 (2004) 11

Wagner v. Our Lady of Mount Caritas, O.S.B., Inc.,
157 Conn. App. 788, 118 A.3d 103 (2015)..... 10
